UNOFFI G Y

- 218017 Fee: $58.00
This Document Prepared By Eggg 'Fe;;ggf 50 RPRF Fee: $1.00

and After Recording Return to: Karen A.Yarbrough
Cook County Recorder of Deeds

GoodSmith Gregg & Unruh LLP Date: 11/18/2013 12:12 PM Pg: 1 of 11

150 S. Wacker Drive, Suite 3150
Chicago, Illinois 60606
Attn: Linda S. Schurman, Esq.

Address of Property:

5400 and 5450 Prairie Stone Parkway
Hoffman Estaies, [llinois

PIN Nos.:

01-32-302-045-0000
01-32-302-044-0000

LOAN MODi#«CATION AGREEMENT

THIS LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT (this "Agreement") dated as of
November |8, 2013 (the “Closing Date”), is by and ainong PRATUM PARTNERS, LLC, an
Illinois limited liability company (“Borrower”), whosc address is c/o J.F. McKinney &
Associates, Ltd., 71 South Wacker Drive, Suite 2765, Chicago, Illinois 60606, JOHN F.
McKINNEY, an individual (“Guarantor”), whose address is-¢/z 1.F. McKinney & Associates,
Ltd., 200 South Wacker Drive, Suite 1325, Chicago, Illinois 6060¢. 2and BANK OF AMERICA,
N.A., a national banking association, in its capacity as Lender (as defiiied in the Loan Agreement
described below), whose address is at 35 South LaSalle Street, 6™ Flcor, Suite 1225, Chicago,
[llinois 60603.

RECITALS

A. Borrower and Lender have entered into that certain Loan Agreement,
dated as of January 21, 2011 (as amended or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Loan
Agreement"), pursuant to which Lender agreed to make a loan to Borrower in the principal
amount of Thirteen Million Six Hundred Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($13,600,000.00) (the
“Loan”), as evidenced by that certain Promissory Note, dated as of January 21, 2011 (as
amended or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Note"). The outstanding principal
amount of the Loan as of November 7,2013 is Twelve Million One Hundred Ninety-Two
Thousand Four Hundred Twenty-Seven and 01/100 Dollars ($12,192,427.01). All capitalized
terms used herein and not defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Loan
Agreement.

1

R:\Pratum Partners'2013 - First Modification\Loan Modification Agreement v4 (EXECUTION COPY).doc

b4yo 75§ MS forl




1332216017 Page: 2 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

B. Borrower has entered into that certain Mortgage, Assignment of Leases
and Rents, Security Agreement and Fixture Filing, dated as of January 21, 2011, recorded as
Document No. 1102444053 with the Cook County, IL Recorder of Deeds (as amended or
otherwise modified from time to time, the "Mortgage"), granting a lien on certain real and
personal property of Borrower located in Cook County, Illinois and described with greater
particularity in Exhibit A attached hereto.

C. Guarantor has entered into that certain Guaranty Agreement, dated as of
January 21, 2011 (as amended or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Guaranty"),
guaranteeing to Lender the prompt and full payment and performance of the indebtedness and
obligationsrther described therein.

D Borrower, Guarantor and Lender have entered into that certain
Environmental Indemnification and Release Agreement, dated as of January 21, 2011 (as
amended or otherwise‘modified from time to time, the "Environmental Indemnification and
Release Agreement” and, cogether with the Note, the Mortgage, and the Guaranty, the “Ancillary

Agreements™).

E. Borrower has requested that Lender (i) extend the Maturity Date (as
defined in the Note) to April 05,2014 and (ii) preserve the Borrower’s extension option as
further described in Section 1A of the Motz,

L. Lender 1s willing to sc (i) extend the Maturity Date and (ii) preserve the
Borrower’s extension option as further described n Section 1A of the Note, on the terms and
conditions hereinafter set forth.

Q. As a condition to its execution of tiiis Agreement, Lender requires that
Borrower and Guarantor reaffirm their respective obligations under the Loan Agreement, the
Ancillary Agreements and the other Loan Documents.

2
R:\Pratum Partners'2013 - First Modification\Loan Medification Agreement v4 (EXECUTION COPY).doc




1332216017 Page: 3 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and other good and
valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties
hereto agree as follows:

1. Maturity Date. The maturity date of the Loan is hereby extended to April 05,
2014. Any reference in the Loan Agreement, the Note, the Mortgage or any other Loan
Document to the “Maturity Date™ or the maturity date of the Loan shall mean April 05, 2014,

2. Fxtension Option. The parties hereto hereby acknowledge and agree that the
maturity of the-Loan has been extended, notwithstanding the terms and conditions set forth in
Section 1A of the MNote, and that the option of Borrower to extend the maturity of the Loan
pursuant to the Sectioz 1A of the Note in accordance with the terms and conditions thereof and
the other Loan Documen's; shall be preserved. Any reference in the Loan Agreement, the Note,
the Mortgage or any other Loar. Document to the “Extended Maturity Date” or the extended
maturity date of the Loan shall'mean April 05, 20135,

3. Notice. From and after-the date hereof, pursuant to Section 8.6 of the Loan
Agreement, Borrower’s notice address ¢iinil be as set forth directly below. All notices or other
communications under the Loan Agreement-and the other applicable Loan Documents to
Borrower shall be directed to the following aadress:

Borrower’s address and fax irisriation:
c/o J.F. McKinney & Associates, Ltd.
200 South Wacker Drive, Suite 1525
Chicago, Illinois 60606

Attn: Jack McKinney

Fax Number: (312) 819-4107

4. Conditions to Effectiveness. This Agreement shall becom< ¢ffective as of the
Closing Date upon Lender’s receipt of the following in form and subswasecy catisfactory to
Lender:

a. Agreement. This Agreement fully executed by all parties hereto;

b. Title Commitment. Commitment and title report with respect to the Loan
Policy of Title Insurance received by Lender in connection with the Loan, showing no
encumbrances other than as permitted under the L.oan Documents;

c. Costs and Expenses. Payment by Borrower of all other costs and expenses
incurred by Lender in connection with this Agreement, including, without limitation, all
reasonable attorneys’ fees and expenses; and

d. Other. Such other documentation as shall be reasonably required by
Lender.

3

R:\Pratum Partners\2013 - First Modification\Loan Modification Agreement v4 (EXECUTION COPY).doc

At o bbb gl et B i B e e



1332216017 Page: 4 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

4, Representations and Warranties.

a. By Borrower. Borrower hereby represents and warrants that (i) each of
the representations and warranties made by Borrower contained in the Loan Agreement, the
Ancillary Agreements executed by Borrower and the other Loan Documents executed by
Borrower, after giving effect to the provisions set forth in this Agreement, is true and correct in
all material respects on and as of the date hereof except to the extent such representation and
warranty is made as of a specified date, in which case such representation and warranty is true
and correct as of such specified date, and (ii) after giving effect to the provisions set forth in this
Agreement, no Event of Default or event which with notice or the passage of time or both would
constitute an Zvent of Default exists as of the date hereof.

b. By Guarantor. Guarantor hereby represents and warrants that each of the
representations and warranties made by Guarantor in the Ancillary Agreements executed by
Guarantor and any othe’-Loan Document executed by Guarantor, after giving effect to the
provisions set forth in this Agriement, is true and correct in all material respects on and as of the
date hereof except to the exteri such representation and warranty is made as of a specified date,
in which case such representation and warranty is true and correct as of such specified date.

5. Reaffirmation of Loan Decuments.

a. By Borrower. Borrower hereby agrees that the Loan Agreement, Note and
all other Loan Documents executed by Borrower,-afier giving effect to the provisions set forth in
this Agreement, shall remain in full force and eftect’and are hereby ratified and confirmed by
Borrower in all respects and shall continue to be the lggal, valid and binding obligations of
Borrower enforceable in accordance with their respective terms, subject to limitations imposed
by general principles of equity.

b. By Guarantor. Guarantor hereby agrees toat. the Loan Documents
executed by Guarantor, after giving effect to the provisions set forth inithis Agreement, shall
remain in full force and effect after giving effect to this Agreement and ar< hiereby ratified and
confirmed by Guarantor in all respects and shall continue to be the legal,“viiid and binding
obligations of Guarantor enforceable in accordance with their respective torps, subject to
limitations imposed by general principles of equity.

c. No Novation. This Agreement shall not be construed as a substitution or
novation of the indebtedness evidenced by the Note, which shall remain in full force and effect.
Nothing in this Agreement shall impair the lien of the Mortgage, which shall create a first lien
encumbering the Property.

6. Effect on Loan Documents

a. References. Each reference in any Loan Document (each a "Subject Loan
Document") to "this Agreement", "hereunder”, "hereof”, "herein", or words of like import, each
reference in the Loan Documents to such Subject Loan Document, "thereunder”, "thereof™,

4

R:\Pratum Partners\2013 - First Modification\Loan Modification Agreement v4 (EXECUTION COPY).doc




1332216017 Page: 5 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

"therein", or words of like import, and each reference in any Loan Document (including, without
limitation, such Subject Loan Document) to any term, condition or provision contained in such
Subject Loan Document, "thereunder”, "thereof”, "therein", or words of like import, shall mean
and be a reference to such Subject Loan Document (or such term, condition or provision, as
applicable) as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified hereby or in connection herewith.

b. No Waiver. The execution, delivery, performance and effectiveness of
this Agreement shall not operate as a waiver of any right, power or remedy of Lender under the
Loan Documents, nor constitute a waiver of any provisions of any of the Loan Documents except
as expressly provided herein or therein.

¢ Incorporation. Each covenant, agreement, representation or warranty of
any person or eutitv contained in this Agreement shall be deemed, for all purposes under the
Loan Documents,icconstitute a covenant, agreement, representation or warranty (as applicable)
of such person or entity vnder the Loan Documents.

7. Release of Clains. Each of Borrower and Guarantor hereby relinquishes and
waives all claims, demands, or'other causes of action against Lender, whether in contract, tort or
otherwise, heretofore or now existing as of the date hereof of every type, kind, nature,
description or character, including, ‘without limitation, any so-called “lender liability” claims,
and irrespective of how, why or by reazop of what facts which could, might, or may be claimed
to exist, of whatever kind or name, whcther-nown or unknown, suspected or unsuspected,
liquidated or unliquidated, each as though fuliy set forth herein at length, which in any way arise
out of, are connected with or in any way relate to-tp¢ relationship arising out of the Loan prior to
the Closing Date. Each of Borrower and Guaraner acknowledges that factual matters now
unknown to them may have given rise to claims which are presently unknown, unanticipated and
unsuspected and that the foregoing waiver has been negotiated.and agreed upon in light of that
acknowledgment.

8. Miscellaneous.

a. Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in, any number of
counterparts, and each such counterpart, when so executed and delivered, sh2!i be deemed to be
an original and binding upon the party signing such counterpart; all such ceuvnterparts taken
together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

b. Governing Law. This Agreement shall be governed by, and shall be
construed and enforced in accordance with, the laws of the State of Illinois.

c. Headings. Section headings in this Agreement are included herein for
convenience of reference only and shall not constitute a part of this Agreement for any other

purpose.

d. Entire Agreement. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement
among the parties with respect to the matters addressed herein and therein, and may not be
modified except by written agreement signed by all parties hereto or thereto, as applicable.

5

R:\Pratum Partners\2013 - First Modification\Loan Modification Agreement v4 (EXECUTION COPY).doc




1332216017 Page: 6 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

c. Successors and Assigns. This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure
to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and permitted assigns.

f. Expenses. Borrower hereby agrees to promptly pay all reasonable out-of-
pockets costs incurred by Lender in connection with this Agreement, including, but not limited to
attorneys’ fees and expenses.

[Signature Pages Follow]

6

R:\Pratum Partners\2013 - First Modification\Loan Modification Agreement v4 (EXECUTION COPY).doc

ot bt AT R 1 B s w8 Sie12 i e b




1332216017 Page: 7 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement as of
the day and year first above written.

BORROWER:

PRATUM PARTNERS, LLC, an lllinois limited

liability cgmpany
By: W j“

State of Illinois )

)
County of ()‘ &Qg )

Wetre {42~ a notary public in and for said County, in the State

aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that = o ﬁgm h\g {'{!ﬂ the . @ nacge_ of Pratum
Partners, LLC, an Illinois limited liability c&u-pany, personally knfwn to me to be the same
person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in
person and acknowledged that he/she signed and delivered the said instrument in his/her capacity

as f’)\ M_of such limited liability company &s his/her free and voluntary act, and as the
free and voluntary act of such limited liability company 1o the uses and purposes therein set

forth.
Hbtal b
Given under my hand and official seal, this _ /{ "~ ~day of Farrmary ~ , 2013.
AT }’AM
otayy Public
oh i
My commission expires: M, /5
OFFICIAL SEA
o, ELEEN T MORRléSY
- TE OF
Drafted by: " COMM'°°‘ON EXP*RES gég?,?;s

GoodSmith Gregg & Unruh LLP
150 S. Wacker Drive, Suite 3150
Chicago, lllinois 60606

Attn; Linda S. Schurman, Esq

S-1

Signature Page to Loan Modification Agreement




1332216017 Page: 8 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

GUARANTOR:

Wt/é(w/\/
John F. McKm%

State of Illinois )
-/
County of e‘l‘}' gt )

'}’ LJ ‘S | h }ﬂf\/\ M/a’ notary public in and for said County, in the State
aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that JohR F. McKinney, personally known to me to be the
same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day
in person and acknowledged that b signed and delivered the said instrument in his individual
capacity as his free and voluntary act; tor the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Given under my hand andeiTicial seal, this ? { day of Jamaary _ , 2013.
witary Public
My commission expires: / 7
s

. OFFICIAL SEAL $
EILEEN M MORRISSY $
NOTARYF . STATE OF ILLNOIS $
L

MY COMMS, ION EXPIRES 0610715

i

Drafted by:

GoodSmith Gregg & Unruh LLP
150 S. Wacker Drive, Suite 3150
Chicago, lllinois 60606

Attn: Linda S. Schurman, Esq

3-2

Signature Page to Loan Modification Agreement




PP PGP

My Comsussion Expires December 07, 2015

1332216017 Page: 9 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

LENDER:

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., a national banking

State of 1llineis )
)
County of (g )
[, sa Colbork . a notary public in and for said County, in the State

aforesaid, DO HERERY CERTIFY that {4 reqnvy Crarggin  the gf.g-e Ores ol Bank
of America, N.A_, a nationai banking association, personally known to me to be the same person
whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and
acknowledged that he/she signed and delivered the said instrument in his/her capacity as

\ Ve Peesidnd of such national bahking association as his‘her free and voluntary act, and as the
free and voluntary act of such national ‘banking association for the uses and purposes therein set
forth.

Given under my hand and officia! seal, this | 41n__ day of November R

2013.

—_— t -~
s Dal / N N
K_,Mﬁﬁpubnc

My commission expires: [l = 1= rue

“OFFICIAL SEAL"
LISA A COLBERT
Notary Public  State of finois

Drafied by:

GoodSmith Gregg & Unruh LLP
150 §. Wacker Drive, Suite 3150
Chicago, lllinois 60606

Attn: Linda §. Schurman, Esq

S-3

Signature Page to Loan Modification Agreement




1332216017 Page: 10 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

[see attached]

A-1




1332216017 Page: 11 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Exhibit A

Legal Description

PARCEL 1:

LOTS 4G1B1 AND 4G1B2 IN THE FINAL PLAT OF RESUBDIVISION OF PRAIRIE STONE
COMMONS - LOT 4GI1B, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF PART OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER
OF SECTION 32, TOWNSHIP 42 NORTH, RANGE % EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL
MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED APRIL 18, 2007 AS
DOCUMENT NUMBER 0710822035, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 2:

EASEMENTS FO&X TJE BENEFIT OF PARCEL 1 AS CREATED BY DECLARATION OF
EASEMENTS, PRAIRIL STONE COMMONS OFFICE PARK, RECORDED MARCH 9, 2007 AS
PBOCUMENT 0706860077 MADE BY YP TRILLIUM L.L.C. AND CHICAGO TITLE LAND TRUST
COMPANY, AS SUCCESSOR TRUSTEE UNDER TRUST DATED JUNE 6, 1989 AND KNOWN AS
TRUST NO. 108506-00 AS PROVIZED IN ARTICLE 4 THEREOQOF.

PARCEL 3:

EASEMENT FOR THE BENEFIT OF PARCEL. 1 CREATED BY EASEMENT AGREEMENT
RECORDED JUNE 15, 2007 AS DOCUMENT 0716441234 MADE BY THE VILLAGE OF
HOFFMAN ESTATES TO PARTUM PARTNERG, L1.C FOR INGRESS AND EGRESS OVER THAT
PART OF LOT 4G5 DESCRIBED THEREIN AND SHOWN ON PLAT ATTACHED AS EXHIBIT

THERETO.

PIN Numbers: 01-32-302-044-0000
(1-32-302-045-0000

Address of Property: 5400 and 5450 Prairie Stone Parkway, Hoffman Estates, [llinois

Exhibit A-]




